stage and the related products are not yet ready for sale. As such, the value-in-use calculations to support the

carrying value of development costs is directly reliant on the availability of future capital funding in order to

achieve product accreditation and enter into commercial production.

41 Inspirit Energy Holdings plc

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 June 2020

P a g e  | 41

10 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

The recoverable amount of the above cash generating unit has been determined based on value-in-use

calculations and includes revenue from sterling application in marine and waste recycling activities . The value-

in-use calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by Management covering a

six-year period. They key estimates in the value-in-use calculation are:

Growth rate – Nonlinear: year on year increase based on director estimations

Discount rate – 15%

The calculations are not sensitive to probable changes in the key assumptions.

11
PROPERTY, PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT

GROUP
Plant and

Equipment

Fixtures
and

fittings

Motor
Vehicles

Total

  COST £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

  As 30 June 2018 81 15 1 97

  Additions - - - -

  As at 30 June 2019 81 15 1 97

  Additions 3 - - 3

  As at 30 June 2020 84 15 1 100

  DEPRECIATION

  As at 30 June 2018 41 10 1 52

  Charge for year 6 1 - 7

  As at 30 June 2019 47 11 1 59

  Charge for year 6 -  - 6

  As at 30 June 2020 53 11 1 65

NET BOOK VALUE

  As at 30 June 2020 31 4 - 35

  As at 30 June 2019 34 4 - 38

No Property, Plant and Equipment is held in the parent company.

42 Inspirit Energy Holdings plc

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 June 2020

P a g e  | 42

12 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

 COMPANY 2020 2019

 SHARES IN GROUP UNDERTAKINGS: £’000 £’000

 At 1 July 2,440 2,440

 Increase in loan to subsidiary 75 207

 Provision against the loan balance outstanding (75) (207)

A  2,440 2,440

Included in the above is an amount of £2,961,446 (2019: £2,885,000) relating to the amount due to the

Company by its subsidiary Inspirit Energy Limited. A provision of £2,961,446 (2019: £2,885,000) has been set

against this loan balance outstanding.

Investments in Group undertakings are recorded at cost, which is the fair value of the consideration paid.

Details of Subsidiary Undertakings are as follows:

 Name of subsidiary Registered address Registered capital

Proportion of

share capital held

Nature of

business

 Inspirit Energy Limited

Company No.07160673

c/o Niren Blake LLP